

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 #145</p> <p>PETITIONERS: Robin Stephens; Renee Walbert; and Michelle Stanford,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: Jaren Ducker and Julie Selsberg, and</p> <p>TITLE BOARD: Suzanne Staiert; David Blake; and Jason Gelender.</p>	
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov Registration Number: 40151 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No.: 2016SA151</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The measure complies with the single subject rule.....	3
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	3
B. The Board correctly found that #145 satisfies the single subject rule.....	3
II. The Board’s title for #145 is fair, clear, accurate, and complete.....	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation.....	5
B. Describing #145 as promoting suicide would mislead voters.....	5
C. The provisions regarding death certificates, insurance contracts, and the opt-out for health care facilities are not central features.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Blake v. King</i> , 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994)	7, 9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Auto. Ins. Coverage</i> , 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 # 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 2016 CO 34 (Colo. May 16, 2016).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 2005-2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	8
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	6, 9
§ 30-10-606(1), C.R.S. (2015).....	3
